### ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಸರ್ಕಾರ GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

/412649/2023

ಪ್ರಧಾನ ಮುಖ್ಯ ಅರಣ್ಯ ಸಂರಕ್ಷಣಾಧಿಕಾರಿ (ಅರಣ್ಯ ಪಡೆ ಮುಖ್ಯಸ್ಥರು) ರವರ ಕಚೇರಿ

Office of . Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force)



ಅರಣ್ಯ ಭವನ, 18ನೇ ಅಡ್ಡ ರಸ್ತೆ, ಮಲ್ಲೇಶ್ವರಂ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು-560003 Aranya Bhavan, 18th Cross, Malleshwaram, Bengaluru- 03 Telephone : 080 2334 6472 Email : apccffc@gmail.com

E-office File No. KFD/HoFF/A52K(GFL)/81/2018-FC

**E-68191** Date 30-03-2023

To, The (

The Conservator of Forests Kanara Circle, Sirsi

Sub: Renewal of FC lease for diversion of 0.036 hectare (40 m x 9 m) of forest land in Chipgi Village Forest Sy No. 49, Kasaba Hobli, Sirsi Taluk, Uttara Kannada District (Sirsi Forest Division) for existing approach road in favour of Panchayat Development Officer, Islur village, Sirsi Taluk

# Proposal No. FP/KA/ROAD/31362/2018 [FORM-B]

Ref: 1. Th

100

1

- 1. This office letter of even number dated 20-05-2020 [Stage-I proposal]
- 2. Government of Karnataka letter No. FEE 47 FLL 2022 (e) dated 07-02-2023 [Stage-I proposal] and 16-03-2023 [communication of the GOI EDS query]
- 3. Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Regional Office (Southern Zone), Bengaluru letter F.No. 4-KRB 1419/2023-BAN/1323 dated 20-02-2023 [GOI EDS query]

In response to the Stage-I proposal submitted by this office vide Ref (1), the Government of India vide Ref (3) has sought the additional information.

While enclosing the copies of ref (2) and ref (3) you are directed to obtain the required information from the User Agency through jurisdictional Deputy Conservator of Forests, verify and then submit the reply to this office for further action.

have

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Conservation) and Nodal Officer (FCA)

- Copy [along with GOI/GOK letters] to the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Sirsi Division for information and necessary action.
- Copy to the Panchayat Development Officer, Islur, Sirsi Taluk, Uttara Kannada District – 581 402 for information and necessary action.

66571





ನೋಂದಾಯಿತ ಅಂಚೆ, ಸ್ವೀಕೃತಿ ಬಾಕಿ

ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಸರ್ಕಾರ ಸಚಿವಾಲಯ ಬಹುಮಹಡಿಗಳ ಕಟ್ಟಡ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ದಿನಾಂಕ:16-03-2023.

ಇವರಿಂದ:

### ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಅಪರ ಮುಖ್ಯ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿ,

ಅರಣ್ಯ, ಪರಿಸರ ಮತ್ತು ಜೀವಿಶಾಸ್ತ್ರ ಇಲಾಖೆ. ಬಹುಮಹಡಿಗಳ ಕಟ್ಟಡ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು-560001.

ಇವರಿಗೆ:

ಪ್ರಧಾನ ಮುಖ್ಯ ಅರಣ್ಯ ಸಂರಕ್ಷಣಾಧಿಕಾರಿ (ಅರಣ್ಯ ಪಡೆ ಮುಖ್ಯಸ್ಥರು). ಅರಣ್ಯ ಭವನ, ಮಲ್ಲೇಶ್ವರಂ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು-560003.

ಮಾನ್ಯರೆ.

ಪ್ರಧಾನ ಮುಖ್ಯ ಅರಣ್ಯ ಸಂರಕ್ಷಣಾಧಿಕಾರಿಯವರ ಕ್ಷೇಲಿ (ಮುಖ್ಯಸ್ಥರು ಅರಣ್ಯಪಡೆ), ಕರ್ನಾಚಕ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು

1 7 MAR 2023

303 ......

ವಿಷಯ: Renewal of FC lease for diversion of 0.036 hectare (40 m \* 9 m) of forest land in Chipgi Village Forest Sy No. 49, Kasaba Holbi, Sirsi Taluk, Uttara Kannada District (Sirsi forst Division) for existing approach road in favour of Panchayat Development Officer, Islur Village, Sirsi Taluk.

#### Proposal No:-FP/KA/ROAD/31362/2018.

PCCF(FC) ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ: ಭಾರತ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಪರಿಸರ, ಅರಣ್ಯಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಹವಾಮಾನ ವೈಪರೀತ್ಯ ಮಂತ್ರಾಲಯದ ಪತ್ರ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: F.No.4-KRB1419/2023-BAN/1323, ದಿನಾಂಕ:20-02-2023.

ಮೇಲ್ಕಂಡ ವಿಷಯಕ್ಕೆ ಸಂಬಂಧಿಸಿದಂತೆ, ಉಲ್ಲೇಖಿತ ಪತ್ರವನ್ನು ಇದರೊಂದಿಗೆ ಲಗತ್ತಿಸಿದೆ. ಸದರಿ ಪತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿನ ಅಂಶಗಳನ್ನು ಕೂಲಂಕಷವಾಗಿ ನಿಯಮಾನುಸಾರ ಪರಿಶೀಲಿಸಿ ಕೇಂದ್ರ ಸರ್ಕಾರವು ಕೋರಿರುವ ಮಾಹಿತಿಯನ್ನು ಕೂಡಲೇ ಒದಗಿಸುವಂತೆ ಕೋರಲು ನಿರ್ದೇಶಿಸಲ್ಪಟ್ಟಿದ್ದೇನೆ.

ತಮ್ಮ ನಂಬುಗೆಯ. ನಾಥ)

ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಅಧೀನ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿ ಅರಣ್ಯ, ಪರಿಸರ ಮತ್ತು ಜೀವಿಶಾಸ್ತ್ರ ಇಲಾಖೆ (ಅರಣ್ಯ-ಸಿ)

4-KRB1419/2023-BAN

1/38687/2023

To

### भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST & CLIMATE CHANGE

समन्चित क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय INTEGRATED REGIONAL OFFICE

Kendriya Sadan, IVth Floor, E& F Wings, 17<sup>th</sup> Kain Road,IInd Block, Koramangala, Bangalore

– 560 034. Tel.No.080-25635912, E.Mail: rosz.bngmef@nic.in





No.4-KRB 1419/2023-BAN/ /3 Dated the <u>16<sup>th</sup></u> February, 2023

20th

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Karnataka, Forest, Ecology & Environment Department, M.S.Building, Dr.Ambedkar Veedhi, Bangalore – 560 001.

Subject: Renewal of FC lease for diversion of 0.036 ha (40 m X 9m) of forest land in Chipgi Village Sy No. 49, Kasaba Hobli, SirsiTaluk, Uttara Kannada District (Sirsi Forest Diversion) for existing approach road in favour of Panchayat Development Officer, Islur village, Sirsi Taluk -reg. Sir,

I am directed to refer to state Government's letter No. FEE 47 FLL 2020 dated 07/01/2023 on the above subject. In this regard, it is informed that the information sought by this office vide letter No.F(C)A/11.2/4/RC/KAR/1368 dated 29/12/2021 based on the monitoring done by this office on 12/07/2021 (copy enclosed) is yet to be received. It is, therefore, requested that the same may kindly be provided for further processing of the renewal proposal.

Yours faithfully,

Copy to:-

(B.N.Anjan Kumar) Assistant Inspector General of Forests (Central)

1. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Forests Department, Govt. of Karnataka, Aranya Bhavan, 18<sup>th</sup> Cross, Malleswaram, Bangalore – 560 003.

- The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FC) /Nodal Officer (FCA), Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forests Department, Govt. of Karnataka, Aranya Bhavan, 18<sup>th</sup> Cross, Malleswaram, Bangalore – 560 003.
- 3. The Panchayat Development Officer, Islur village, Sirsi Taluk, Uttara Kannada.

(B.N.Anjan Kumar) Assistant Inspector General of Forests (Central)

olc by



भारत सरकार

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST & CLIMATE CHANGE समन्वित क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय INTEGRATED REGIONAL OFFICE Kendriya Sadan, IVth Floor, E& F Wings, 17th Main Road, IInd Block, Koramangala, Bangalore - 560 034. Tel.No.080-25635908, E.Mail: rosz.bng-mef@nic.in



No.F(C.)A/11.2/4/RC/KAR/1368 Dated the 29th December, 2021

To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FC) /Nodal Officer (FCA), Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forests Department, Govt. of Karnataka, Aranya Bhavan, 18<sup>th</sup> Cross, Malleswaram, Bangalore – 560 003.

Subject:

Diversion of 40mx9m (0.036 ha) in forest Sy.No.49 of Chipgo village for the Public request application of Shri U.T.Hegde & Others application received under Panchayat Karyalaya No.91-92 dtd 18.1.92.

Reference: Govt. of India, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Bangalore's approval letter F.No. F(C.)A/11.2/4/RC/KAR dated 22.4.1993

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject and reference cited above and to inform that the above project was monitored by the undersigned on **12.07.2021**. During the monitoring, it was noticed that the area utilised for the purpose appears more than the area permitted for diversion, which needs to be surveyed. Also, Lease has expired in 2004 and the renewal proposal is pending with the State Government for want of additional details sought. The condition no.5 on planting of trees at the rate of 2500 trees per ha. for the forest area being actually diverted in the vicinity of the area proposed for diversion has not been complied with.

It is, therefore, requested to take necessary action to comply with the same and furnish a report in this regard to this office at the earliest. A copy of the monitoring report is enclosed for information and necessary action.

Yours sincerely,

(R.Padmawathe) Deputy Inspector General of Forests (Central)

Copy to:-

Encl: As above

The Divisional Forest Officer, Sirsi Forest Division, Karnataka.

(R.Padmawathe) Deputy Inspector General of Forests (Central)

10 19/ 1/20L1

## MONITORING REPORT

130

### MONITORING OF THE ACTION ON STIPULATED CONDITIONS IN CASE OF PROPOSALS APPROVED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA UNDER SECTION-2 OF THE FOREST (CONSERVATION) ACT, 1980.

MONITORING REPORT BY: R.PADMAWATHE, DIGF (CENTRAL) ON: 12.7.2021

# PART-I (General Particulars)

	Name/purpose of the proposal	Snri U.T.F	rsion of 40mx9m (0.036 ha) in forest Sy.No.49 of go village for the Public request application of U.T.Hegde & Others application received under hayat Karyalaya No.91-92 dtd 18.1.92.	
2	Number and date		<u> </u>	
-	Government of Inc according permiss	tip's lott.	Government of India's letter No.F©A/11.2/4/RC/KAR	
3	10	and the second sec	dated 22.4.93.	
	Area permitted to I (in Ha)	be diverted	0.036 ha.	
4	District on 1 D	Sp.		
	District and Forest	Division	Sirsi Forest Division, Uttara Kannada District	
5	Area actually divert	ed (in II.)	and the second second second second second	
	aiverted (in Ha)		0.036 ha.	

### <u>PART-II</u> (Details of Compensatory Afforestation)

+	1 Location of the area	Notapplicati
	Extent District Division Khasra No./Survey No.	Not applicable
2		
3	If on non-forest land, the land has been declared as protected/Reserve Forest (endorsement copy of the notification)	
4	If no, the steps taken to declare it protected forest	
5	Whether the afforestation cost was paid by the user agency	

1,

1

6	If yes, the amount paid	
7	Whether the amount paid was deposited in separate fund and was utilized in addition to the normal funds for forestry operation (give details)	
8	Details of plantation raised:	
a)	Species planted Area in Ha.	
*	Year Expenditure	
b)	If compensatory plantation not made, the reasons for the lapse	
c)	Condition of plantation	
9	<u>Remarks:</u> It should be mentioned that the plantations are identifiable as specifically related to the project.	

### PART-III

### (Planting of dwarf trees in case of transmission line)

Number of trees planted 1

NA

- 2 Species
- 3 Year of planting
- Expenditure paid by 4
- 5 Present condition of plantation

### PART-IV

- (Reclamation of the area worked under mining/quarrying)
- 1 Mining/quarrying work completed

NA

- 2 Reclamation work done
- 3 Present condition of the area worked/reclaimed.

132

10 11	PART-V	
Conditions stipu	ated by the Government of India other than	
	mentioned above)	

S1.	Nature of the	
No	terms/conditions	Actions taken by the State
1	The legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged	<u>Government</u> Legal status remains unchanged
2	The total forest area utilized for laying of new approach road for public use shall not exceed 0.036 ha.	The area used for the appears more than the area permitted for diversion. This needs to be surveyed.
3	The lease is for a period of 10 years.	Lease has expired in 2004 and the renewal proposal is pending with the State Government for
4	Proposals for renewal of lease shall be submitted six months before expiry of lease period.	want of additional details sought. Not complied
5	The CA shall be raised at the cost of the UA. The minimum number of trees to be planted in the vicinity of the area proposed for	Not complied
. 2	at the rate of 2500 trees per ha for the forest area being actually diverted.	
6	Any other condition stipulated by the State.	As in Part VI

### PART-VI

[Conditions informed by the State Government in addition to the Government of India's conditions and other steps taken to preserve forest, wildlife and prevent soil erosion, etc)

Conditions/purposes 1 Lease rent at the rate of Rs.250/ha per annum needs to be collected from the user agency

1

Action taken Lease rent obtained till 2004

#### PART-VII

- Whether any Committee has 1 No been formed for monitoring of the action on the conditions stipulated.
- If no, give reasons. If yes, give No reasons offered 2 details of the Committee.

l

3 Reports of the monitoring committee, if any.

Not available

#### PART-VIII

- 1 Abstract reports of inspection of forest officers, if any.
- 2 Remarks of the CCF in regard to progress of the action on the stipulated conditions.
- 3 Effect of the project on forests and wildlife.

The area used by the user agency is more than the area allowed for diversion.

No major negative impacts observed during monitoring as this approach road is on the Sirsi-Yellapura road.

Signature

Name and Designation of Inspecting Officer:

R.PADMAWATHE, DIGF (C)

Date of Inspection:

12.7.2021

Date of submission of report:

1.12.2021



Forest land diverted for approach road

134

The road to which the approach road connects tos



L